PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE TO THE AGED
CHAPTER 83
PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE TO THE AGED
AND DISABLED ELIGIBILITY MANUAL
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4D-20 through 24.
Source and Effective Date
R.2003 d.392, effective September 9, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1335(a), 35 N.J.R. 4721(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 83, Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled
Eligibility Manual, expires on September 9, 2008.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 83, Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled
Eligibility Manual, was originally codified in Title 10 as Chapter 69A,
Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled Eligibility Manual.
Chapter 69A, Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged Program, was
adopted as R.1976 d.l02, effective AprilS, 1976. See: 7 N.J.R. 50S( c),
8 N.J.R. 232(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 69A, Pharmaceu­
tical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled Eligibility Manual, was
readopted as R.1988 d.211, effective April 20, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
369(a), 20 N.J.R. 1106(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 69A, Pharmaceu­
tical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled Eligibility Manual, was
\., _ _/ readopted as R.1993 d.175, effective March 26, 1993 See: 24 N.J.R.
4479(a), 25 N.J.R. 1764(a).
Pursuant to Reorganization Plan No. 001-1996, Chapter 69A, Phar­
maceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled Eligibility Manual, was
recodified to Title 8, Chapter 83, effective October 15, 1997. See: 29
N.J.R. 4679(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 83, Pharmaceuti­
cal Assistance to the Aged and Disabled Eligibility Manual, was
readopted as R.1998 d.176, effective March 13, 1998. See: 29 N.J.R.
5280(a), 30 N.J.R. 1314(b).
Chapter 83, Pharmaceutical Assistance to the Aged and Disabled
Eligibility Manual, was readopted as R.2003 d.392, effective September
9, 2003. See: Source and Effective Date.

and retroactive to December 31, 1986;
8. Chapter 16, Laws of 1989, effective February 1,
1989; and
9. Chapter 84, Laws of 1991, effective April 3, 1991
and retroactive to January 1, 1991; and
10. Chapter 30, Laws of 1992, effective June 29, 1992.
11. Chapter 3, Laws of 1993, effective January 13,
1993 and retroactive to January 1, 1993;
12. Chapter 27, Laws of 1995, effective February 15,
1995, retroactive to January 1, 1995;
13. Chapter 323, Laws of 1995, effective April 4, 1996;
and
14. Reorganization Plan No. 001-1996.
(b) These Statutes supplement the New Jersey Medical
Assistance and Health Services Act (P.L. 1968, c.413).
Amended by R.1985 d.259, effective May 20, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 367(a), 17 N.J.R. 1318(b).
Deleted (a)1, and substituted new text; added (a)5.
Amended by R.1985 d.690, effective January 21, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2332(a), 18 N.J.R. 190(a).
Added (a)6.
Amended by R.1988 d.174, effective April18, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2375(a), 20 N.J.R. 902(a).
Added (a)7.
Amended by R.1990 d.182, effective March 19, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3047(a), 22 N.J.R. 953(a).
Added (a)8.
1 Amended by R.1991 d.563, effective November 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2623(a), 23 N.J.R. 3514(a).
New (a)9. added; reference to Chapter 84, Laws of 1991.
Amended by R.1993 d.608, e·ffective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3407(a), 25 N.J.R. 5528(b).
Amended by R.1994 d.191, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5750(a), 26 N.J.R. 1657(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.7, effective January 2, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3541(a), 28 N.J.R. 184(c).
Amended by R.1998 d.176, effective April 6, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 5280(a), 30 N.J.R. 1314(b).
Supp. 9-20-04

plication is submitted more than 90 days after the expira­
tion date, the eligibility effective date will be the date
when a valid and completed renewal application is pro­
cessed by the P AAD program. If the P AAD beneficiary
is late in filing his or her renewal application by more
than 90 days after the expiration date, the P AAD pro­
gram shall not make reimbursement until the new eligibil­
ity period has been established.
Amended by R.1985 d.295, effective May 20, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 367(a), 17 N.J.R. 1318(a).
Deleted text from (b) and substituted new.
Amended by R.1985 d.690, effective January 21, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2332(a), 18 N.J.R. 190(a).
PAAD beneficiary income changed from "$9,000" to "$10,000" and
married persons changed from "$12,000" to "$13,000".
Amended by R.1986 d.321, effective April 4, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1054(a), 18 N.J.R. 1594(b).
(c) added.
Amended by R.1990 d.614, effective December 17, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2218(a), 22 N.J.R. 3756(a). ·
In (b): increased income levels from $10,000 to $11,000 for single
persons and from $13,000 to $14,000 for married persons.
Amended by R.1991 d.563, effective November 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2623(a), 23 N.J.R. 3514(a).
Changes made pursuant to P.L. 1991, c.84; N.J.A.C. cites referenced
and retroactive eligibility.
Amended by R.1993 d.155, effective April 5, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4328(a), 25 N.J.R. 1514(a).
Deleted biennial notification letter sent to beneficiaries.
Amended by R.1995 d.10, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3142(a), 27 N.J.R. 242(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.176, effective April 6, 1998.
Supp. 4-6-98
8:83-5.3

iii. His/her or their annual income increases to an
amount which exceeds the legal limit.
iv. He/she was determined eligible based on his/her
disability and he/she stops receiving Social Security
Disability benefits.
v. When requested by P AAD because required in­
formation to confirm eligibility was not submitted, or
scheduled recovery payments are in arrears.
3. Repay the State of New Jersey, upon request, for
the cost of benefits incorrectly paid on his or her behalf.
Failure to fully repay the State for incorrectly paid bene­
fits could cause the suspension of his or her P AAD
benefits in the future, as well as possible withholding of
all or some of his or her rebates or refunds which may be
due him or her from the State of New Jersey.
As amended, R.1981 d.332, effective September 10, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 432(a), 13 N.J.R. 580(c).
(d): delete i-iii; renumber iv and v as i and ii; renumber (d)2 as
( d)3 and add new text for ( d)2.
Amended by R.1985 d.259, effective May 20, 1985.

period and their eligibility determination shall be based on
the joint income standard, except when (b )2 above applies.
(k) Medical or other expenses are not considered or
deducted from gross income for P AAD eligibility purposes.
(/) Net losses in one income category shall not be used to
offset income in another category.
DEPT. OF HEALTH
(m) Beginning January 1, 1996 and annually thereafter,
the income eligibility limits shall increase by the amount of
the maximum Social Security benefit cost-of-living adjust-
ment for that year for single and married persons, respec- ~
tively, in accordance with 42 U.S.C. § 415(i)(2)(D), incorpo-
rated herein by reference. The Commission will provide
notice of the new income limits annually by publication in
the New Jersey Register.
Amended by R.1982 d.198, effective June 21, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 321(b), 14 N.J.R. 659(a).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1985 d.690, effective January 21, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2332(a), 18 N.J.R. 190(a).